FORM PTO 1585

12/3/12

12/03/2012

103652125

R SHEET

 $_{\mathsf{J}}\mathbf{Y}$



To the Honorable Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks: Please record the attached original documents or copy thereof	
1. Name of conveying party(ies): Robert F. RIOUX, Paul DICARLO and Joseph A. LEVENDUSKY Additional name(s) of conveying parties attached? □ Yes x No	2. Name and address of receiving party(ies) Name: Boston Scientific Scimed, Inc. Street Address:
3. Nature of conveyance:	ONE SCIMED PLACE MAPLE GROVE, MINNESOTA 55311-1566
4. Application numbers or patent numbers:	
A. Patent Applications: 13/688,560 filed on November 29, 2012	B. Patent No.(s)
Additional Numbers attached? □ Yes No	
5. Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed: Name: Oleg F. Kaplun, Esq. Internal Address: Fay Kaplun & Marcin, LLP	6. Total number of applications and patents involved: 1 TITLE: Method for Ablating Tissue to Facilitate Implantation and Apparatus and Kit for Use Therewith
Street Address: 150 Broadway, Suite 702 City: New York State: New York ZIP: 10038	7. Total fee (37 C.F.R. 3.41)\$ 40.00 ⊠ Enclosed ☐ Authorized to be charged to deposit account
	8. Deposit account number:
DO NOT USE THIS SPACE	
9. Statement and signature. To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and gray analched copy is a true copy of the original document.	
Oleg F. Kaplun, (Reg. No. 45,559) Name of Person Signing Signature	November 29, 2012 Date
Total Number of pages including cover sheet, attachments, and document: 4	
OMB No. 0651-0011 (exp. 4/94)	
Do not detach this portion Mail documents to be recorded with required cover sheet information to: 12/04/2012 KNGUYEN1 09030381 13588560 91 FC:8021 40.98 07	
Mail Stop: Assignments Commissioner of Patents P.O. Box 1450 Alexandria, VA 22313-1450	

PATENT REEL: 029542 FRAME: 0688

ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS WE, Robert F. RIOUX, Paul DiCARLO and Joseph A. LEVENDUSKY, residing at 5 Esther Lane, Ashland, Massachusetts 01721, 10 Starrett Ave., Middleboro, Massachusetts 02346 and 34 Nashua Road, Groton, Massachusetts 01450, respectively, have invented certain new and useful improvements in "METHOD FOR ABLATING TISSUE TO FACILITATE IMPLANTATION AND APPARATUS AND KIT FOR USE THEREWITH", for which invention we have executed an application for Letters Patent of the United States which is being filed herewith through the Electronic Filing System (EFS) of the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office, and assigned Serial No. 12/171,223; and which claims priority to Provisional Patent Application Serial No. 60/959,441 filed July 13, 2007; and

Whereas, BOSTON SCIENTIFIC SCIMED INC., a corporation of the State of Minnesota, having a place of business at One Scimed Place, M/S A150, Maple Grove, MN 55311, State of Minnesota, (hereinafter referred to as assignee) is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application and the Letters Patent to be obtained therefore.

Now, therefore, for and in consideration of One Dollar and other good and valuable considerations, to us in hand paid, the receipt and sufficiency whereof are hereby acknowledged, we have sold, assigned, and set over and by these presents do hereby sell, assign, and set over unto the said assignee and said assignee's legal representatives, successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in and to said invention, said application, and the Letters Patent, both foreign and domestic, that may or shall issue thereon; and we do hereby authorize and request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue said Letters Patent to the above-mentioned assignee agreeably with the terms of this assignment.

We hereby authorize the above-mentioned assignee or its legal representative to insert in this instrument the filing date and serial number of our said application or any other information that may be necessary or desirable in order to comply with the rules of the United States Patent and Trademark Office for recordation of this document.

Upon said consideration, we convey to said assignee the right to make application in its own behalf for protection of said invention in countries foreign to the United States and where expedient to claim under the International Convention or other international arrangement for any such application the date of the said United States application (or other application if any there be) in priority to other applications; and we do hereby covenant and agree with the said assignee that we will not execute any writing or do any act whatsoever conflicting with these presents, and that we will at any time upon request, without further or additional consideration, but at the expense of the said assignee, execute such additional assignments and other writings and do such additional acts as said assignee may deem necessary or desirable to perfect the assignee's enjoyment of this grant, and render all necessary assistance in making application for and obtaining original, divisional renewal, reissued or extended Letters Patent of the United States or of any and all foreign countries on said invention, and in enforcing any rights or chose in action accruing as a result of such application or patents, by giving testimony in any proceedings or transactions involving such applications or patents, and by executing preliminary statements and other affidavits, it being understood that the foregoing covenant and agreement shall bind, and inure to the benefit of the assigns and legal representatives of both parties.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the said Inventor has executed and delivered this instrument
to said Assignee this 1/74 day of July, 2008,
I(J + II)
Robert F. Rioux
Commonwealth of Massachusetts)
) SS
County of MIDDLESERO
County or FILLY NECO See
On this \\\ day of in the year 2008, before me, the undersigned
Notary Public, personally appeared Robert F. Rioux, proved to me through satisfactory
evidence of identification, which was/were personal knowledge, to be the
person(s) whose name(s) is signed on the preceding or attached document in my presence, and
who swore or affirmed to me that the contents of the document are truthful and accurate to the
best of his/her knowledge and belief.
$\langle C' \rangle$ (Seal)
A MI Spallelle
Signature of Notary
BONIS, BONNEVILLE
My commission Expires:
My Commission Expires
Nisvember 22, 2013

Page 2 of 3

inventor has executed and delivered this instrument
2008.
(/)
160 Sel
Paul D. DiCarlo
Paul B. Dicatio
70 -
, in the year 2008, before me, the undersigned
is the year 2008 hefers me the randomismed
, in the year 2008, before me, the undersigned
. DiCarlo , proved to me through satisfactory
MA DRIVETS Liconse, to be the
eceding or attached document in my presence, and
ts of the document are truthful and accurate to the
(Seal)
<u> </u>
•
•
Inventor has executed and delivered this instrument
, 2008.
, 2000.
Joseph A. Levendusky
•
, in the year 2008, before me, the undersigned
A. Levendusky_, proved to me inrough
h was/were
on the preceding or attached document in my
that the contents of the document are truthful and
d belief.
(Seal)
\\\\\\\\\\
,

Page 3 of 3